

May 11, 2009

Craig Noble, General Manager Russellville City Corporation P.O. Box 3186 Russellville, AR 72811

RE: Manhole overflow, Intersection of W. Cedar and Commerce St.

AFIN: 58-00105 NPDES Permit No.: AR0021768

Dear Mr. Noble:

On May 7, 2009, I performed a sanitary sewer overflow inspection of the collection system at a manhole located at the intersection of North Cedar St. and Commerce St. in response to a complaint. This inspection revealed the area has been treated with lime and the overflow has been orally reported to the Department. You are not in violation of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Please be reminded that the overflow will need to be recorded on your monthly sanitary sewer overflow report and submitted with your May 2009 Discharge Monitoring Report.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at 479-968-7339.

Sincerely,

Amy Beck

District 5 Field Inspector

Water Division

Amy Back

cc: Water Division Enforcement Branch

Water Division Permits Branch

<b>⇒</b> EPA								Form Approved OMB No. 2040-0003	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY									
Washington, D.C. 20460  NDDFS Compliance Inspection Depart									
NPDES Compliance Inspection Report									
Section A: National Data System Coding  Transaction Code NPDES Yr/Mo/Day Inspec. Type Inspector Fac. Type									
1	Transaction Code N 2 5 3 A R	pec. Type Inspector Fac. Type  R 19 S 20 1							
	Remarks								
	Inspection Work Days Facility Evaluation Rating BI QA							Reserved	
67 0 0 1 69 70 N 71 N 72 N 73 74 75								80	
Section B: Facility Data									
Name and Location of Facility Inspected (For industrial users discharging to POTW, also include POTW name and NPDES permit number)  RUSSELLVILLE WWTP (CITY CORPORATION)  Entry Time/Date 1600 / 5-07-2009								Permit Effective Date 4/1/2005	
404 Jimmy Lile Road Russellville, AR 72802						Exit Time/Date 1615 / 5-07-2009		Permit Expiration Date 3/31/2010	
1							ner Facility Data mplaint and photos attached		
Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Craig No ble, (479) 968-2080 ext. 113 RUSSELLVILLE CITY CORPORATION P.O. Box 3186 Russellville, AR 72811						Contacted Yes □ No ☑			
Section C: Areas Evaluated During Inspection (S = Satisfactory, M = Marginal, U = Unsatisfactory, N = Not Evaluated)									
N	Permit N Flow Measurement N					perations & Maintenance	N	Sampling	
N	Records/Reports	N	Self-Monitoring		—— °	udge Handling/Disposal	N	Pollution Prevention	
N	Facility Site Review	Sch-Montoring			N .	Pretreatment		N Multimedia	
S	Effluent/Receiving Waters	N	Laboratory	cuties	<u> </u>	orm Water	N	Other:	
	Section D: Summary of Findings/Comments (Attach additional sheets if necessary)							Other.	
This inspection was conducted in response to a complaint of a manhole overflow at the intersection of W. Cedar and Commerce St. in Russellville. Complaint was reported to ADEQ on May 7, 2009. I inspected the site on the same afternoon and observed evidence of the overflow around the manhole and on the south side of Commerce St. The overflow had stopped.  I contacted the wastewater operations manager, Larry Collins on 5-8-2009 and he stated that the city was aware of the problem. He stated that the contaminated area had been treated with granulated lime and the overflow had been reported to the Department. Excess water was the result of heavy rainfall that had occurred throughout the previous week.									
Name(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s)				Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality /			Date		
Amy Beck Amy Back			Russellville / 479-968-7339 / 479-968-7321				May 11, 2009		
Signature of Reviewer			Agency/Office/Phone and Fax Numbers			Date			
l								1	

